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FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, INCLUDING
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LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

(Application No. 03-125069

File No. 019-104 )

|Z| The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet (see asterisk *)
|:| This drawing, page of specifications/calculations

FINISH GRADE ELEVATION
have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants who are
NORTH MATCH LINE . licensed and/or authorized to prepare such drawings in this state. It has
SEE XX/X-XXX been examined by me for:
L SHEET NUMBER ON . . . .
NORTH SYMBOL WHICH CONTINUATION 1) deS|gn mtgnt and appears to.meet the appropnate reqy_lrenjents of Title
IS FOUND 24, California Code of Regulations and the project specifications prepared
by me, and
2) coordination with my plans and specifications and is acceptable for incorporation
- - O COLUMN LINE into  the construction of this project.
FENCING (WITH POSTS) o
The Statement of General Conformance “shall not be construed as relieving me of my
- B Name FLOOR LINE rights, duties, and responsibilities under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code
Elevation and Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344" of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-316 (b))
BREAK LINE
— oo MATCH LINE
12.34 KEY NOTE
I @ . SECTION CALLOUT SYMBOL | certify that: B] The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index
Room name |:| This drawing or page
101 ROOM NAME AND NUMBER
X | is/are in general conformance and is/are in general conformance and
@ 12 EXTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL 150 SF [x] g [] g
E(] have been coordinated |:| have been coordinated
) FIRE HOSE CABINET
| fHe | (RECESSED AND SURFACE MOUNTED) -
@ 1 INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL FHC i}’
03-28-25
4 Signature Date Signature Date
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
101 I DOOR DESIGNATION EC (RECESSED AND SURFACE MOUNTED) Architect or Engineer designated to be in general Architect or Engineer deligated responsibility
J FE FEC responsible charge for this portion of the work
YONG Y00
1l WINDOW DESIGNATION _ _
Print Name Print Name
EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION
o< 25C > NO. C-31162 10-31-25
PARTITION TYPE License Number Expiration Date License Number Expiration Date
1i
—1LTA1] TOILET ACCESSORY SYMBOL
E—— EXISTING PARTITION
DSA NOTES SCOPE OF WORK
NEW PARTITION A
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS ALL CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE...
CCR).
REVISION NUMBER F-S-D FLOOR SINK (CCR)
2. ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEGUN, CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND FIRE ALARM EVAC SYSTEM UPGRADES TO BUILDINGS "A" THROUGH "H" AND FIFTEEN
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) PORTABLE BUILDINGS.
ED. FLOOR DRAIN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338,
& PART I, TITLE 24, CCR.
- @ 3. APROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE NOTE:
/ A-100 DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE '
! DETAIL ENLARGED ? Q OVERFLOW DRAIN AND ROOF DRAIN WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4.32. PART 1. THLE 24, FIRE SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CFC CHAPTER 33
~_~- CCR; CLASS 1
OVERFLOW DRAIN
4. ADSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER)
——----- A-100 PLAN OR DETAIL ENLARGED ROOF DRAIN SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.
| |
U J 5. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND
ROOF TOP UNIT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
RTU REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR TYPE
n 6. AWRITTEN SITE SAFETY PLAN IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC 3303.1.1 MUST BE PREPARED AND
DETAIL SECTIONS AVAILABLE ON SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY MOBILIZATION, DEMOLITION AND/OR
\ A0 ) AND VERTICAL SECTIONS CONSTRUCTION.
? - ZH“ 8‘ GRAPHIC SCALE 7. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF
v THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
SCALE: 1"=4-0 WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION
OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY
6.0" 40" THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH
i} DIMENSIONS TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF
o PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK
10-0 NOTE: all dimensions SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
to face of wall unless WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)
otherwise noted
A.D. AREA DRAIN EQUIP EQUIPMENT MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL S.D. SOAP DISPENSER 1. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DESCRIBE THE PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS, QUANTITIES, LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES
ADA. AMERICANS WITH EXIST EXISTING AND PLUMBING SCHED SCHEDULE CONFIGURATION AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS THAT DELIVER THE OVERALL 2022 California Administrative Code (CAC) ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e (Part 1, T!ﬂe 24, CCR)
DISABILITIES ACT MEZZ. MEZZANINE DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROJECT. 2022 Cal!fomia Buildipg Code (CBC) ..o (Part 2, T!tle 24, CCR)
EXP EXPANSION SCPL SOLID CORE PLASTIC 2. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY, 2022 Cal!forn!a Electrlc§l Code (CEC) ... (Part 3, T!tle 24, CCR)
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR EXT EXTERIOR MFR. MANUFACTURE (R) LAMINATE 2022 California Mechanical Code (CMC) (Part 4, Title 24, CCR)
AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY BOTH. iforni ! .
AF.G. ABOVE FINISH GRADE MH. MANHOLE SECT  SECTION 3. PERFORMANCE BY THE CONSTRUCTION TEAM SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE 22 cortonia FIUMbing €08 (GFC) wuvrvwmvme (Part 8, Title 24, COR)
AHJ.  ATHORITY HAVING FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER MIN. MINIMUM SHT SHEET CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY TO DELIVER THE 2092 California Fi",:’gzd:(;‘c) ) e ﬁpzn o Title 24 CCR;
JURISDICTION FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER MISC. MISCELLANEOUS SIM SIMILAR INDICATED RESULTS OF THE DESIGN INTENT. 2022 California Existing Building Code (CEBC) ..............ccooooouiiiiiiiiiisiiniiisiiiniiinsininne (Part 10, Title 24, CCR)
AIC AIR CONDITIONING CABINET MOD MODULAR SPC SPECIAL COATING SYSTEM 4. |F CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT 2022 California Green Building Standards Code (CAL Green) ............cc.cocvuriencerveneen. (Part 11, Title 24, CCR)
IMMEDIATELY FOR DETERMINATION BEFORE PROCEEDING, OTHERWISE THE MOST 2022 California Referenced Standards COUE ..............o.oowueweeueereereerereseeeseeseeseeeseeeeees (Part 12, Title 24, CCR)
ACP. ACOUSTICAL PANEL F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET MTL METAL SPEC SPECIFICATION (S) STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshall Regulations
ACT. ACOUSTICAL TILE FB. FACE BRICK MTP. METAL TOILET PARTITION sQ. SQUARE
5. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES,
ALT. ALTERNATE FIN. FINISH (ED) N.D. NAPKIN DISPOSAL SS.STL. STAINLESS STEEL 6. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY For a list of applicable standards, including California amendments to the NFPA Standards, refer to CBC Chapter
ALUM. ALUMINUM FIXT. FIXTURE N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT STD STANDARD SUPPORTS AND SCAFFOLDING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 35 and CFC Chapter 80.
_ ANGLE FLSHG.  FLASHING NTS NOT TO SCALE STRUC  STRUCTURAL ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.
: 1S 8. ENACT ALL MEASURES TO PROTECT AND SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS TO
FLUOR  FLUORESCENT N.V. NAPKIN VENDOR SUSP SUSPENDED REMAIN FROM BEING DAMAGED. REPLACE OR REPAIR EXISTING ELEMENTS DAMAGED BY
B.UR.  BUILT-UP ROOF NO. NUMBER SVDF SHEET VINYL DANCE THE EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT TO EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION.
BD. BOARD GB. GRAB BAR FLOORING 9. CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE EXISTING OR NEW D E F E R R E D AP P ROV AL | T E M S
BLDG. BUILDING Gl GALVANIZED IRON O.C. ON CENTER (S) SYS SYSTEM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL THE DETAILS HAVE BEEN
BLK. BLOCK GA. GAUGE O.CEW. ONGENTER EACH WAY REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
BM BEAM TB TACK BOARD RECORD.
: GALV.  GALVANIZED O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER B 10. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. REPORT 1. NIA
GCMU  GLAZED CONCRETE O.F.CI. OWNER FURNISHED, TDR. TOWEL DISPENSER AND DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK.
C CHANNEL MASONRY UNIT CONTRACTOR INSTALLED RECEPTACL 11. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM FINISHED SURFACES
C.J. CONTROL JOINT GEN. GENERAL O.H. OPPOSITE HAND T.0. TOP OF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FLOOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE ITEMS ABOVE SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED PLANS AND
C.M.U.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT GEN. GENERAL OPNG.  OPENING T.0.B.  TOP OF (WOOD) BLOCKING " E'R'A'EE'E%EE'LN'Q?E%E;'\%WEELD VERIEY" SHALL BE CHECKED AT THE SITE BY THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
T.OM.  TOP OF MASONRY : DSA
CW. COLD WATER GL. GLASS / GLAZING OPP.. OPPOSITE CONTRACTOR AND REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INCORPORATING INTO THE (DSA
CAB, CABINET GL. GLASS T.0S. TOP OF STEEL WORK.
CABT GR. GRADE P.LAM.  PLASTIC LAMINATE T.TD. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 13. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. IF CLARIFICATION IS
CFMF COLD FORMED METAL GTP. GLAZED TILE PAVER P.C. PRECAST TCNA TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
FRAMING GYP. GYPSUM DRYWALL P.H. PAPER HOLDER AMERICA CONTACT THE ARCHITECT.
oL ceNTERLNE A e TeLEPHONE 1. NOTLS OR ONENSIONS LIBELED "TYPIGAL SHALL APPLY TO STUATIONS THAT ARE THE VICINITY MAP DRAWING INDEX SHEET NUMBERING
CLG. CEILING HW HOT WATER PP POWER POLE TERR  TERRAZZO SAME OR SIMILAR.
CLR CLEAR V. - THK THICK (NESS) 15. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
HM HOLLOW METAL FRAME P.W.B. PREFINISHED WALL BOARD 16. ALL SPACES WITH FLOOR DRAINS TO HAVE FINISHED FLOORS SLOPED TO DRAIN NOT TO GENERAL
COL. COLUMN HORIZ. HORIZONTAL PL. PLATE TYP TYPICAL EXCEED ONE IN FIFTY.
COMP.  COMPRESSIBLE HT. HEIGHT PLUMB. PLUMBING 17. ALL FLOORS FINISH CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTERLINE OF DOORS UNLESS G0.00 COVER SHEET A2 . O 1 A BUILDING AREA
CONC. CONCRETE PLYWD. PLYWOOD UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FLOOR FINISH CHANGES SHALL HAVE THRESHOLDS OR G0.01 TITLE SHEET T
COND.  CONDITION LD INSIDE DIAMETER POL POLISHED UR. URINAL REDUCER STRIPS. SEQUENCE (.01 - .99......etc.)
CORR.  CORRIDOR L. : 18. COORDINATE HOUSEKEEPING PAD DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE
: I.P.S. IRON PIPE SIZE PR. PAIR INSTALLED. DEMOLITION SHEET DISCIPLINE TYPE
CPT. CARPET (ED) INSUL  INSULATE (ED), (ION) PREFIN. PRE-FINISHED v VENT 19. ALL DOORS IN INTERIOR GYP. BD STUD WALLS SHALL BE SET 4" OFF THE PERP. ADJ. WALL & DISCIPLINE 0- GENERAL
CT. CERAMIC TILE INT. INTERIOR PT. POINT V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE ON THE HINGE SIDE OF THE DOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL D D1.01 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN G - GENERAL (Cover, A0 Sheets) 1- SITE PLANS & DETAILS
CTSK. COUNTER SINK ACCESSIBILITY VENT. VENTILATING, VENTILATED 20. ALUM. THRESHOLDS TO BE SET IN FULL BED OF SEALANT AT ALL EXT. DOORS. N L - LANDSCAPE 3-ROOF
VER  VERIFY 21. COORDINATE ROOF DRAIN LEADER LOCATIONS WITH FLOOR PLAN PRIOR TO SLAB PROJECT ARCHITECTURAL D - DEMO 4 - ADA & ENLARGED PLANS
b DRYER QT. QUARRY TILE VERT VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION. SITE A - ARCHITECTURAL 5- PLAN DETAILLS
JT. JOINT ' 22. PROVIDE VINYL REDUCER AT ALL DISSIMILAR FLOOR MATERIALS UNLESS OTHERWISE | PLEASANTDALE\ST / A1.01 SITE PLAN S - STRUCTURAL 6 - EXTERIOR/INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN R/RAD RADIUS VGB (PREFINISHED) VINYL CLAD NOTED. w - INTERIORS 7 - PARTITION TYPES & WALL SECTIONS
D.P. DAMPPROOFING LP. LIGHT POLE RD ROOF DRAIN GYPSUM BOARD 23. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL OPERABLE DEVICES el = / M - MECHANICAL 8 - CASEWORK ELEVATIONS
DS DOWN SPOUT LAM. LAMINATE (D) RE. REF. REFER TO/ REFERENCE / VWC VINYL WALL COVERING SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE HIGHEST OPERABLE CONTROL AT MAX. OF 42" AFF. z| @ FIRE ALARM * E - ELECTRICAL 9 - WINDOWS, DOORS, FRAME ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
DIA. DIAMETER LAV LAVATORY U oFE 24. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING S = P - PLUMBING 10 - REFLECTED CEILING PLANS & DETAILS
DIM DIMENSION ' W WASHING MACHINE CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED Z FA0.00 FIRE ALARTM SYMBOLS, LEGENDS & GENERAL NOTES T - TECHNOLOGY
' LT. LIGHT RECP.  RECEPTACLE WP WATER PROOFING DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, Sl ¢ SOLEDAD CANYON RD FA1.01 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
DTL. DETAIL LT.WT.  LIGHTWEIGHT REINF.  REINFORCE (D), (ING) o CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A El ] FA1.02 FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS
DWG.  DRAWING REQD. REQUIRED W.S. WEATHERSTRIP SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE =l 3 FA5.01 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
M.O. MASONRY OPENING RES. RESILIENT W.W. WATER WELL REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE <§( FAG.01 FIRE ALARM DETAILS
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT MAS. MASONRY REV. REVISION (S), REVISED W.W.F WELDED WIRE FABRIC PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK, PER CAC, 2022, 4-317(c) FAA2 01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'A' & B
E.Q EQUAL MATL.  MATERIAL (S) RF RECREATIONAL RESILIENT wi WITH $ FAC2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'C"
EA. EACH MAX.  MAXIMUM FLOORING we WATER CLOSET P R E T D AT A S FAD2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'D!
EDF ELECTRIC DRINKING MB. MARKER BOARD RPG. RELOCATABLE PAINTED WD WOOD > FAE2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG E' & 'F'
EL ESE\';I/IQI(;\IN HEIGHT MECH, - MECHANICAL RSS ggESSUT“?)CB)(IziT\I% SEALANT ﬁw wgﬂv FAG2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG G
ELE CT. ELECTRIC AL( ) MEM MEMBRANE ' PROJECg é%DRESS: FAH2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'H'
- MEM. WP. MEMBRANE 19059 VICCI STREET
ELEV ELEVATION (DRAWING) WATERPROOFING s.C. SEALED CONCRETE SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 FAR2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN RELOCATABLE AREA 1
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# Description ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
D3.01 RFEMOVE (E) LANDSCAPE AS NECESSARY FOR (N) FIRE ALARM CONDUIT . _
D3.02 DEMOLISH (E) CONCRETE PAVING FOR (N) FIRE ALARM CONDUIT . APP:03-125069 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss O FLS @ ACS [
QATE: 04/02/2025 j
ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
LOS ANGELES PBK.com
843 N Spring Street, Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90012
909-987-0909 P
LLl
(a
PLEASANTDALE STREET E=
<
o
T S
o
D3.02 (7] <
(E) MOD. CLASS. . Ll e
SN
A# 103577 i o (E) MOD. CLASS. (/p) L
A# 104460 <
- D3.01 Z 2
2 | s
(E) MOD. CLASS. O O G . > el
(E) MOD. CLASS. A# 101219 N.L.C DEM LITl N LE EN D (dp) % E < N
A# 101219 L © o
B P ol = < o
o weE| =
@) ol =zl 8 o
N EXISTING BUILDINGS IN SCOPE OF WORK >' < 8 < E E
(E) MOD. CLASS. (E) MOD. CLASS. (FIRE ALARM ONLY) = 5l SO s o
A# 104460 ' A# 101219 < Hss|lo <
. D3.01 8 8 = 3:) Py
r!/ 2 o (& al 2l a a
U 3 N.l.C PORTABLES NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK
(E) MOD. CLASS. g' = (E) MOD. CLASS.
A# 104460 = 5 A# 101219 .
w P
- v~ .1 CONCRETE TO BE DEMOLISHED
Zla T I\—d\, vrl
G D3.02 (E) MOD. CLASS.
A# 101219
. D3.01 LANDCAPE TO BE REMOVED
n
2w
- [\]
3y (E) MOD. CLASS.
a S A# 101219 (E) MOD. CLASS. - O O G O S
gz At 101279 DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTE
)
W 1.NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL PLANS INCLUDING DEMOLITION WORK HAVE BEEN APPROVED
BY DSA.
=
Z 2. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT.
LLl
> N.L.C/ |/N.I.C N.L.C 3. DEMOLITION PLANS INDICATE SOME OF THE SCOPE-OF-WORK INVOLVED FOR THE DEMOLITION
e A#85383 A#85383 PHASE OF THIS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
A#65363 DEMOLITION SCOPE.
7)) 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE
(O] FIELD PRIOR TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND WORK.
Z 5.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING.
7 " KEY PLAN
0. 6.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY POSSIBLE ASBESTOS CONTAINING
) = MATERIALS DISCOVERED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK, PROTECT INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION
=z TO REMAIN DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.
|— |_u Consultant
) > 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
2 (E) CLASSROOM <
S BUILDING 'G" 8. REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO THE EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SHOULD
ANY DAMAGE OCCUR TO ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR
; A# 107706 ()] SHALL REPAIR THE DAMAGE TO MATCH EXISTING AND OR ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.
A# 59329
8 10. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
(E) CLASSROOM ; DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND WORK.
BUILDING 'F'
@®  (E) PV PANELS A# 107706 = 11. NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER OF ANY MATERIALS, FIXTURES, ETC. TO BE REMOVED THAT ARE
At 106962 DEEMED SALVAGEABLE. TURN OVER ANY REQUESTED ITEMS TO THE BUILDING OWNER IN GOOD
= CONDITION.
-
(E) RESTROOM 0. 12. WHEN UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS THAT CONFLICT
e WITH THE INTENDED FUNCTION OR DESIGN ARE ENCOUNTERED, DETERMINE THE NATURE AND
BUILDING 'B EXTENT OF THE CONFLICT AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR RESOLUTION.
A# 59329 Architect
A# 107706 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL RE-LOCATE UTILITIES AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
(E) MPR NEW FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS.
BUILDING 'H' 14. SAW-CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES & SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW
A# 59329 \ WORK AND OR DEVICES FOR ALL SCOPE-OF-WORK PERTAINING TO NEW FIRE ALARM WORK.
A# 107706 P SPLICE NEW REINFORCING BARS DOWELLED INTO EXITISTING CONCRETE AND PROVIDE NEW
(E) RESTROOM VAPOR RETARDER AND NEW CONTINUOUS WATERSTOPS AT JOINT BETWEEN NEW CONCRETE
L BUILDING 'E' FLOOR SLAB AND EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. PATCH WITH NEW 3,500 PSI MINIMUM
: A% 107706 CONCRETE AND PREPARE FLOOR, INCLUDING NEW CONCRETE, TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISHES.
® A# 59329 15. PATCH FLOORS, WALLS CEILINGS WHICH REMAIN AT LOCATIONS WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC. [ 70-34-
ARE REMOVED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS OR TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.
D3.02 16. PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING IRRIGATION LINES WHEN DEMOLISHING LANDSCAPE FOR NEW
WORK
L% Ll STEYS (E) CLASSROOM — CLIENT
L BUILDING ‘A o+ (E) Ut SULPHUR SPRINGS USD
= A# 107706 P —E ADMINISTRATION Ad 107706 DATE PROJECT NUMBER
<« BUILDING 'C' 03/28/25 240502
A# 107706 REVISIONS
D3.01 No. Description Date
(E) PV PANELS
A# 106962
(E) PARKING (E) PARKING
A# 107706 A# 59329 DSA Submittal
(E) PV PANELS
A# 106962
1 1" = 30’_0" D 1 . 0 1
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BUILDING NAME OCCUPANCY | CONS TYPE SPRINKLERED | DSA# CERTIFIED YEAR
BUILDING A (CLASSROOMS) E V-N.R NO 107706 YES 2018,
BUILDING B (RESTROOMS) E V-N.R NO 59329, 107706 YES 1993, 2018
BUILDING C (ADMINISTRATION) E V-N.R NO 107706 YES 2018
BUILDING D (CLASSROOMS) E V-N.R NO 107706 YES 2018
BUILDING E (RESTROOMS) E V-N.R YES 59329,107706 YES 1993, 2018
BUILDING F (CLASSROOMS) E V-N.R NO 107706 YES 2018
BUILDING G (CLASSROOMS E V-N.R NO 59329, 107706 YES 1993, 2018
BUILDING H (MULTI-PURPOSE) A3 V-N.R NO 59329, 107706 YES 1993, 2018
PV PANELS (SHADE STRUCTURE) | N/A NO 116962 YES 2017
PORTABLES (CLASSROOMS) E V-N.R NO 101219, 104460, YES 2017, 2016
103577, 103225, YES 2016, 2004

GENERAL NOTES

CONSTRUCTION KEYED NOTES

1. NEW CONCRETE PAVING TO MATCH EXISTING GRADES
2. NEW CONCRETE PAVING THICKNESS & BROOM FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT

FINISHES.

#

Description

03.01 (N) CONCRETE PAVING, MATCH EXISTING PAVING THICKNESS & BROOM FINISH
32.01 PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING LANDSCAPE DUE TO NEW WORK
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EXISTING BUILDINGS IN SCOPE OF WORK
(FIRE ALARM ONLY)

EXISTING BUILDINGS NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

NEW CONCRETE PATCH WORK

NEW TURF PATCH WORK
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DEVICE SCHEDULE

LEGENDS

APPLICABLE CODES

DRAWING INDEX

ABBREVIATION  DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATION  DESCRIPTION

A OR AMP AMPERES NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR NO NUMBER

AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY PH. ORO PHASE

ARCH ARCHITECT; ARCHITECTURAL PNL PANEL

AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE PWR POWER

C CONDUIT REC/RECEPT RECEPTACLE
CKT CIRCUIT REQD REQUIRED

CL. CEILING MOUNTED DEVICE RM ROOM

C.O. CONDUIT ONLY WITH PULL WIRE SF SQUARE FEET
Cu COPPER SHT SHEET

DWG DRAWING SP SINGLE POLE

ER EXISTING DEVICE TO BE REMOVED SPECS SPECIFICATIONS
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING SW SWITCH

EQUIP EXIST / (EX) EXISTING TYP TYPICAL

FIN. FINISH uG UNDERGROUND
FLR FLOOR U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
FT FEET \% VOLTS

GH GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER V-A VOLT-AMPERES
GND GROUND W WATTS

LTG. LIGHTING W/ WITH

MTG MOUNTING W/O WITHOUT

N NEW WP WEATHERPROOF

*NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS WILL APPLY

*NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS WILL APPLY

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES:

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR
TITLE 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES:

SHEET DESCRIPTION

FAOQ.00 FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS, LEGENDS & GENERAL NOTES
FA1.01 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA1.02 FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS

FA5.01 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FAG6.01 FIRE ALARM DETAILS

FAA2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'A' & 'B'
FAC2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'C'

FAD2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'D'

FAE2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'E' & 'F'
FAG2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'G'

FAH2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'H'

FAR2.01 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN RELOCATABLE AREA 1

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED): 2022 EDITION
NFPA 720 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION AND WARNING

GENERAL NOTES

EQUIPMENT; 2015 EDITION

NFPA 80 STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES; 2019 EDITION UL 464
AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES;
2003 EDITION

UL 521 STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS; 1999 EDITION

UL 1971 STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED; 2018 EDITION (R2010)
FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2022 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 AND
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 35, FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE
NFPA STANDARDS

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTES

FIRE WATCH NOTE

A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND THE FIRE DEPARTMENT & FIRE CODE OFFICIAL SHALL BE
NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY WHENEVER THE FIRE PROTECTION / ALARM SYSTEM IS RENDERED OUT OF
SERVICE. A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE STAGED WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED (PARTIAL OR
WHOLE) PER DSA IR F-2 AND CFC 901.7.

SCOPE OF WORK

SYMBOL  DESCRIPTION MODEL MANUFACTURER BACKBOX MOUNTING HEIGHT ~ C.S.F.M. NUMBER
FIRE ALARM 6820EVS SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7165-0559:0500
FACP CONTROL PANEL 20.25%26.75%2.5"  TO TOP
SIGNALING LINE 6815 SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED INSIDE CABINET 7165-0559:0500
CIRCUIT EXPANDER
BATTERIES NP38-12 YUASA INSIDE BATTERY VERIFY IN N/A
12V 38.0 A.H. BACKBOX FIELD
BATTERY BACKBOX RBB SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED VERIFY IN N/A
BATL] CABINET 16"Wx10"Hx6'D FIELD
(o LOCAL OPERATOR EVS-LOC SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7165-0559:0500
CONSOLE TO TOP
anvp | INTELLIGENT REMOTE EVS-50W SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7165-0559:0172
AMPLIFIER TO TOP
FOUR SPEAKER EVS-CE4 SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED INSIDE 7165-0559:0173
CIRCUIT EXPANDER PANEL
BATTERIES NP7-12 YUASA INSIDE VERIFY IN N/A
12V 7.0 AH. FACP FIELD
=53 AUDIO/VISUAL 5895XL SILENT KNIGHT PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7300-0559:0135
POWER SUPPLY TO TOP
BATTERIES NP7-12 YUASA INSIDE VERIFY IN N/A
12V 7.0 AH. FACP FIELD
CELLULAR COMMERCIAL  SLE-MAX2-FIRE  NAPCO PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7300-0992:0503
CCFCl FRE COMMUNICATOR (DUAL PATH) TO TOP
SYSTEM RECORD $SU00689 SPACE AGE PROVIDED 66" AFF. 7300-0553:0110
DOCUMENTS CABINET (ACE-11) ELECTRONICS TO TOP
FIRE ALARM SK-RELAY SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ VERIFY IN 7300-0559:0155
RELAY MODULE 2 GANG RING FIELD
FIRE ALARM DUAL SK-MONITOR-2 ~ SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ VERIFY IN 7300-0559:0155
MONITOR MODULE 2 GANG RING FIELD
FIRE ALARM SK-MONITOR  SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ VERIFY IN 7300-0559:0155
MONITOR MODULE 2 GANG RING FIELD
MANUAL PULL STATION SK-PULL-SA SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ 48" AFF.TO 7150-0559:0161
SINGLE GANG RING  CENTER OF BOX
AREA HEAT DETECTOR SK-HEAT SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7270-0559:0147
. (ADDRESSABLE) (135°) B300-6 3.0 RING MOUNTED 7300-1653:0109
AREA HEAT DETECTOR SK-HEAT-HT SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7270-0559:0147
®..  (ADDRESSABLE)(190°) B300-6 3.0 RING MOUNTED 7300-1653:0109
® AREA SMOKE DETECTOR ~ SK-PHOTO SILENT KNIGHT 45 DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7272-0559:0149
P (ADDRESSABLE-PHOTO)  B300-6 3.0 RING MOUNTED 7300-1653:0109
3 FIRE ALARM CEILING SPSCWL SYSTEM 45 DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7320-1653:0505
ocd  SPEAKER/STROBE (WHITE) SENSOR 45 EXTENSION
2 FIRE ALARM SCWL SYSTEM 45 DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7125-1653:0504
wod CEILNG STROBE (WHITE) SENSOR 45 EXTENSION
y FIRE ALARM WALL SPSWL SYSTEM 45 DEEP BOX W/ 90" A.FF. 7320-1653:0505
lq SPEAKER/STROBE (WHITE) SENSOR 4S5 EXTENSION TO BOTTOM
FIRE ALARM WALL SWL SYSTEM 45 DEEP BOX W/ 90" A.FF. 7125-1653:0504
oeq  STROBE (WHITE) SENSOR 4S5 EXTENSION TO BOTTOM
A WEATHERPROOF SPSWK SYSTEM BACKBOX 90" A.FF. 7320-1653:020]1
lcq  SPEAKER/STROBE (WHITE) SENSOR PROVIDED TO BOTTOM
o> SPRINKLER WATER FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
FLOW - F.B.O. FIELD
20 SPRINKLER VALVE FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
TAMPER - F.B.O. FIELD
2 SPRINKLER POST FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
INDICATOR - F.B.O. FIELD
BACKFLOW PREVENTOR FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
TAMPER - F.B.O. FIELD
KITCHEN ANSUL/HOOD FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
SYSTEM (F.B.O.) FIELD
FIRE ALARM N/A BY ELECTRICIAN 43 BOX VERIFY IN N/A
JUNCTION BOX U.ON., FIELD
FIRE ALARM N/A BY ELECTRICIAN 24X 24x 6 VERIFY IN N/A
FATC | TERMINAL CABINET U.ON. FIELD
N 120VAC SPRINKLER FB.O. FB.O. FB.O. VERIFY IN FB.O.
-~ BELL - F.B.O. FIELD

FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SERVICES WILL PROVIDE:

-FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
-REMOTE POWER SUPPLIES
-VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM

-AREA SMOKE/HEAT DETECTION

-SMOKE DETECTOR ABOVE FACP

-DUCT SMOKE DETECTION FOR HVAC SHUTDOWN
-AUDIBLE & VISUAL NOTIFICATION

-SINGLE MANUAL PULL STATION AT APPROVED LOCATION
-REMOTE ANNUNCIATION
-SPRINKLER SYSTEM MONITORING

-DIALER FOR REMOTE MONITORING (24HR ATTENDED LOCATION)]
-CELLULAR COMMERCIAL FIRE COMMUNICATOR

-HOOD SYSTEM MONITORING

-SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENTS CABINET

*THIS IS A NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SUBMITTAL
SURVIVABILITY: (0) CIRCUIT CLASS: (B)

ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING
WIRING WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACE.

*THIS IS A NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SUBMITTAL. ALL FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED AND
PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT PLANS AND PERMITS.

ALL NEW ADDRESSABLE DEVICES WILL BE CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL INTELLIGENT
LOOP. ALL VISUAL & AUDIBLE/VISUAL DEVICES WILL BE CONNECTED TO NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS
FROM THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL OR REMOTE POWER SUPPLIES, AND WILL BE SYNCHRONIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA STANDARDS. ALL DEVICES ARE TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE HEAD-END
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER DEVICES. ALL DEVICES WILL HAVE A TEXTUAL DISPLAY ON THE FIRE CONTROL PANEL
DESCRIBING TYPE OF DEVICE AND LOCATION.

1. ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED
PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING
COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE
7-16 CHAPTER 13, 26 AND 30:

A. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

B. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (e.g. HARD
WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRIC, GAS OR WATER. "PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED" SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT
RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

C. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN400 POUNDS OR HAS A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

2. THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO
THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED
ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST
ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET
OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS
THAN 5 POUND PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL

3. THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT
INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTES

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE
FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7 SECTIONS 13.6.5,
13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2022 CBC, SECTION 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25, AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED THE BELOW AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DSA IR 16-13. EACH SYSTEM SHALL
BE DESIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND COORDINATED WITH THE STRUCTURAL BUILDING DESIGN.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS (E):

MP[JMD[] PP[JE[XIIR 16-13 SECTION 2.1: PROJECT SPECIFIC DESIGN

SHEET NUMBER(S): XX

MPIMDL] PPJE[JIR 16-13  SECTION 2.2: DESIGN BASED ON OSHPD OPM, PART OF PROJECT
SUBMITTAL

OPM NUMBER(S): _XX
SHEET NUMBER(S): XX

MP[JMD[] PP[JE [JIR 16-13 SECTION 2.2.6: DESIGN BASED ON OSHPD DEFERRED APPROVAL.

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

System Outputs

AUXILIARY SUPPLEMENTARY
ANNUNCIATION NOTIFICATION CONTROL FUNCTION FUNGTION
5
(¢
& 75
Y S
S )
Q/~NX 52' &0/
STV /S > S %
/Y /O O ) &
S/Q Q’\/é) §‘ Ny R (e ®)
N/ S SAY Ay ~ (TAAS
1S/ VATS VS % Q A
NS S >/ & ) 2) @) S
S OL IS/, &y S SV,
SEAR TG TAS & S Y /5
<& OV WAL g VAA,
958 | MSTGS & S
| /NS ) SIS S < T (5
EMERGENCY VOICE COMMUNICATIONS MESSAGE: SIS Y SIS O S NV
- (FEMALE VOICE, ENGLISH) /YO A §3(3- &Y S /7 VA,
"MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION, PLEASE. 197977/ ORUS S & & Y /9
MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION, PLEASE. THERE HAS BEEN A FIRE SEEES go@ \%Y§ & /& ATV
ALARM REPORTED IN THE BUILDING, THERE HAS BEEN A FIRE ALARM 19/ /7%, %\0 S ong'% Q,Q & O A
REPORTED IN THE BUILDING. PLEASE PROCEED TO THE NEAREST EXIT /4, /4, /% /X, T TS Q@' S <7 Q,“/
. NTAN/AN/AS) /YL S /i O &/ /K
AND LEAVE THE BUILDING. SRS SRR/ < 9 O &
S/ S/S SIS S S S
O/ O/S (ATAVAYAS © D SAVA
Syst | t AATAIAY ARV S o) NAVA,
ystem INPULS AlBI[CIDIE|FIc[H|IJ[KILIMI[N[O[P]JQ[R[S|T]|U Y | Z |AA|BB|CCIDD|EE|FFIGGHH] i
1 | MANUAL PULL STATION (] (] o0 o [ ] [ ] 1
2 | AREA SMOKE DETECTOR [ [ o0 o [ [ ® O 2
3 | AREA HEAT DETECTOR [ ) [ ) o0 [ ) [ ) [ ) [ ) 3
4 | BEAM SMOKE DETECTOR [ ) [ ) 00 | _ [ ) [ J( ) 4
5 | SPRINKLER WATER FLOW SWITCH [ ] [ ] 00 e [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] 5
6 | SPRINKLER VALVE TAMPER SWITCH [0 [ 6
7 | SPRINKLER POST INDICATOR SWITCH (PIV) o0 o 7
8 | SPRINKLER OUTSIDE STEM AND YOKE (OS&Y) 0 e [ ] 8
9 | FACP 120VAC POWER FAILURE ® O [ 9
10 | SYSTEM DEVICE WIRING TROUBLE/FAULT e o (] 10
11| GROUND FAULT ® 0 [ 11
12 | SPECIAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM (HOOD, CLEAN AGENT) [ [ o0 O [ [ ® O 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
A[B[CID[E[FJG[H[I[J]K[L[M[N]O[PJQ[R][S[T]JU Y | Z [AA|BB|CCJDD|EE|FF|GGHH] I

WIRE WIRE IN WIRE IN CONDUIT _ UNDERGROUND/WET
DESIGNATION  CONDUIT UNDERGROUND/WET LOC. WIRE DESIGNATION
2 CONDUCTOR
#16 FPL TWISTED/ 2 CONDUCTOR INIT. LOOP
NT.toop  F16FELT #16 FPLP SHIELDED E
5001 #AQ-294
SBUS 4 CONDUCTOR 4 CONDUCTOR SBUS
A #18 TWISTED SHIELDED #18 TWISTED SHIELDED A
PAIR CABLE PAIR CABLE
VBUS 2 CONDUCTOR 2 CONDUCTOR VBUS
A #18 TWISTED SHIELDED #18 TWISTED SHIELDED A
PAIR CABLE PAIR CABLE
2 CONDUCTOR 2 CONDUCTOR SPEAKER CKT.
PEAKER CKT.
S . ORI e 4 THHN/THWN #14 THHN/THWN s
STRANDED STRANDED
2 CONDUCTOR 2 CONDUCTOR
VISUAL CKT. VISUAL CKT.
v #12 THHN/THWN #12 THHN/THWN v
STRANDED STRANDED
2 CONDUCTOR 2 CONDUCTOR
POWER CKT. D THHN/THWN #12 THHN/THWN POWER CKT.
STRANDED STRANDED

NOTE: ALL WIRE MODEL NUMBERS ARE WEST PEEN. EQUIVALENT BY OTHER MANUFACTURER IS
ACCEPTABLE.

FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SUBMIT THE FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT|
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. THE SUBMITTAL
SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING:

A. SHOP DRAWINGS: COMPLETE 1/8" SCALE FLOOR PLANS SHOWING ALL DEVICES, COMPONENTS,
CONDUIT AND WIRING INDICATING A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM AS DESIGNED AND
SPECIFIED. REPRODUCED COPIES OF BID SET FIRE ALARM PLANS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE AS SHOP
DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST ALSO INDICATE DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS, ROOM NAMES
AND NUMBERS AND THE LOCATION OF ALL FIRE RATED WALLS.

B. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLER'S NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE
NUMBER AND C-10 LICENSE NUMBER.

C. LIST OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, INCLUDING MANUFACTURERS' MODEL
NUMBER(S) AND CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL LISTING NUMBERS.

D. ORIGINAL COPIERS OF MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND
DEVICES INDICATED

E. VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS -- INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE WORST
CASE:

1. POINT-TO-POINT OR OHMS LAW CALCULATIONS.
2. IDENTIFICATION OF ZONE USED IN CALCULATIONS
3. VOLTAGE DROP PERCENT (NOT TO EXCEED MANUFACTURERS' REQUIREMENTS).

a. NOTE: IF VOLTAGE DROP EXCEEDS 10%, INDICATE MANUFACTURERS LISTED OPERATING
RANGE(S) OR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES.

4. NOTE CIRCUIT NUMBER FOR WORST CASE CALCULATIONS.

F. BATTERY TYPE(S), AMPS HOURS AND LOAD CALCULATIONS -- INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION:

1. NORMAL OPERATION: 100% OF APPLICABLE DEVICES FOR 24 HOURS = CONTROL PANEL AMPS
PLUS LIST OF AMPS PER DEVICE WHICH DRAW POWER FROM THE PANEL DURING STANDBY

POWER -- |.E.:
A. ZONE MODULES
B. DETECTORS
C. OTHER DEVICES (IDENTIFY)

2. ALARM CONDITION: 100% OF APPLICABLE DEVICES FOR 15 MINUTES = CONTROL PANEL AMPS
PLUS LIST OF AMPS PER DEVICE WHICH DRAW POWER FROM THE PANEL DURING STANDBY
POWER - L.E.:

ZONE MODULES

SIGNAL MODULES

DETECTORS

SIGNAL DEVICES

ANNUNCIATOR

OTHER DEVICES (IDENTIFY)

3. NORMAL OPERATION + ALARM OPERATION

a. TOTAL AMP HOURS REQUIRED.

b. TOTAL AMP HOURS PROVIDED.

10% OF EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE ADDED TO THE NEW FIRE ALARM

"0 0000

DEVICES AND APPLIANCES FOR TESTING.
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APPLICABLE STANDARD NFPA 72, AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED IN CBC CHAPTER 35.

INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND
SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE SYSTEM,
HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.

UPON COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE
IN THE PRESENCE OF A DSA PROJECT INSPECTOR.

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED FOR
INSTALLATION.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL
INSPECTION AND/OR TESTING.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER APPROVED LAB
TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION.

WALL MOUNTED VISIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM
AND 96" MAXIMUM FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR.

WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90" MINIMUM AND
100" MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE.

AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 15 DECIBELS (dBA) ABOVE THE AVERAGE
AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60
SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EVERY OCCUPIABLE SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING.

AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 PATTERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE
FALSE ALARMS.

. VISIBLE DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED TWO FLASHES PER SECOND AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN ONE

FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15 CANDELLA.
VISIBLE DEVICES WITHIN THE SAME VIEW OF EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATER TIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVED FOR

WET LOCATIONS.

. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPLR OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS

REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE TYPE THHN OR THWN.

. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED

DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1' FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR 3' FROM ANY SUPPLY
DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE
ALARM, DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.
ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS,
UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANOR AS INDICATED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER
MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING
DETAILS.
A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE
ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THE BREAKER
SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE IN THE "ON" POSITION. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER
SHALL BE LABELED "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT CONTROL." CIRCUIT ID TO BE LABELED AT FIRE PANEL/EXTENDERS.
THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETED "SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION" PER NFPA
72, FIGURE 7.8.2(q).
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR BOTTOMS
MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
MICROPHONES ASSOCIATED WITH EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS (EVAC) SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE FOR USE, INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-305 AND 11B-308.
THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING
PER CBC SECTION 907.6.6.
SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.
OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING CONTRACT OR PROVISIONS.
THE AUDIBLE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE A FOUR-PULSE TEMPORAL PATTER AND COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:
SIGNALS SHALL BE A PATTER CONSISTING OF FOUR CYCLES OF 100 MILLISECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT "ON"
AND 100 MILLISECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT "OFF".
AFTER THE INITIAL 4 MINUTES OF ALARM, THE 5-SECOND "OFF" TIME SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CHANGED TO
60 SECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT.
THE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE REPEATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72 18.4.3.2(1)(2) (3) (4) UNTIL THE
ALARM RESETS OR THE ALARM SIGNAL IS MANUALLY SILENCED.
A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SUPERVISORY OR TROUBLE
SIGNALS. (NFPA 72, 26.2.4.1) THE ACTUATION OF A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR OR SYSTEM SHALL BE
DISTINCTIVELY INDICATED AS A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL. (NFPA 72, 26.2.4.1.2)
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY AND CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS TO AREAS THAT REQUIRE SERVICING,
TROUBLESHOOTING, ETC.
DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM
SYSTEM SUPPLIER. FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC.,
THAT ARE A RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.
ALL FAN SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS, DAMPER CLOSURES, AND ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL SYSTEM FIRE ALARM
INTERFACE SHALL BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC §608.
ALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DUCT SMOKE
DETECTORS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE WEATHER PROTECTED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
ALL AIR VELOCITY TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
ALL 120VAC POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICE BACKBOXES, FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINETS, GUTTERS, JUNCTION BOXES, AND
ASSOCIATED CONDUITS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST AND/OR MOUNTING DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. SYSTEM SUPPLIER PROVIDED BACKBOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SMOKE DETECTOR TESTING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICES AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL POINT
OF ANNUNCIATION. THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, ALL
INITIATING AND INDICATING DEVICE CIRCUITS.
ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES.
POINT, COMMON ANNUNCIATION, AND T-TAPPING ARE PROHIBITED.
PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT FROM FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO TELEPHONE BACKBOARD FOR OWNER
PROVIDED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING.
ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE 3/4" MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL FIRE SPRINKLER WATER FLOW SWITCHES SHALL BE 2 WIRE WITH NON-ELECTRONIC RETARD TYPE.
ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE UL LISTED (UUJS).
CBC 907.6.6.4 GROUP E SCHOOLS: AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED AND SHALL
TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX (CENTRAL
STATION) OR UUJS (REMOTE & PROPRIETARY) BY THE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY INC. (UL) OR OTHER
APPROVED LISTING AND TESTING LABORATORY OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD,
FM 3011. TERMINATION OF MONITORING SERVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.6.6.2.
SUBSTITUTION OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS OR MANUFACTURER WILL REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO
SEPARATELY OBTAIN APPROVAL WITH THE CSFM AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND SHALL MEET ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SYSTEM AS DESIGNED AND PRE-APPROVED. ALL PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE
LISTED WITH THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL.
FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST TO INCLUDE TESTING THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FIRE ALARM PANEL AND THE
SUPERVISING STATION.
COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER FOR USE OF EXISTING CONDUIT ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS.
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE INTERCOM SYSTEM TO ENSURE FULL FUNCTIONALITY.
GENERATE A LIST OF FAULTY EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE TO THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE
PRICING FOR ANY REQUIRED EQUIPMENT REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FROM THE EXISTING INTERCOM SYSTEM.
ENSURE THE INTERCOM SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY FUNCTIONAL AFTER DISCONNECTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEARLY MARK THE ABANDON SECTION OF PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM.
PROVIDE A FIRE ALARM DOCUMENTATION CABINET PER NFPA72,7.7.
FIRE SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 33 AND CFC
CHAPTER 33.
SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK
WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE
SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK (CAC 4-317(C)).
CHANGES TO THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS FOR CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURAL,
ACCESSIBILITY OR FIRE -SAFETY PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT. CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND
APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK SHOWN THEREON CAC 4-338(C)).
PROJECT INSPECTOR TO APPROVE SYSTEM VOICE-EVACUATION INTELLIGIBILITY DURING TESTING PHASE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CABLING, RELAYS, MOUNTING HARDWARE AND ANY OTHER DEVICES
(FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES) TO PROVIDE A FULLY FUNCTIONING FIRE ALARM OVERRIDE SYSTEM. WHEN
FIRE ALARM CEASES, EACH LOCAL SOUND SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY REVERT TO NORMAL OPERATION.
FIRE ALARM MODULES AND CABLING BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.
FOR ALL HEAT DETECTORS THAT ARE LOCATED ABOVE CEILING/ATTIC SPACES, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE STICKER AND LABEL "HD" AT THE REFLECTED CEILING DIRECTLY BELOW THE DEVICE TO INDICATE
LOCATION.
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES USED FOR SIGNALING OTHER THAN FIRE SHALL NOT HAVE THE WORD "FIRE" OR
ANY FIRE SYMBOL, IN ANY FORM (I.E., STAMPED, IMPRINTED, ETC. ) ON THE APPLIANCE VISIBLE TO THE
PUBLIC.NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WITH MULTIPLE VISIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE FIRE
MARKING ONLY ON THOSE VISIBLE ELEMENTS USED FOR FIRE SIGNALING. PER NFPA 72, 18.3.3.2/ NFPA 720,
6.3.3.2/ IR 9-2, 5.4.4 & 5.4.5.
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED AND SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY
AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE
SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX (CENTRAL STATION) OR UUJS (REMOTE &
PROPRIETARY) BY THE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY INC. (UL) OR OTHER APPROVED LISTING AND TESTING
LABORATORY OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FM 3011. TERMINATION OF MONITORING
SERVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.6.6.2.
THE NEW PROJECT SUBMITTAL TO INCLUDE DIRECTION THAT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION
AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD OF INSPECTION AND TESTING FORM THESE TWO DOCUMENTS FROM NFPA
72 ARE TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CLOSE OUT OF THE PROJECT. A COPY OF COMPLETED
AND SIGNED FORM SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, THE PROJECT INSPECTOR,
THE OWNER (SCHOOL DISTRICT) AND LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY.
INTELLIGIBILITY SHALL BE TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 72 ANNEX D.2 (SPEECH INTELLIGIBILITY).
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT, DRILLED NOR
NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE DISTRICT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FROM THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.
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KEY NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

@ RUN A NEW 2" CONDUIT

@ EXISTING CONDUIT TO REMAIN.

@ FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATION

@ NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

@
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ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL
EXISTING WIRING WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACE.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES AND SYSTEMS THAT OCCURS DURING
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION. TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED TO PROTECT EXISTING TO REMAIN
HEAD ENDS PRIOR TO FIELD DEVICE REMOVAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT FOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION SCOPE
PHASING.

OWNER RETAINS FIRST RIGHT OF SALVAGE FOR ALL REMOVED DEVICES AND CABLING. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL ITEMS REJECTED BY THE OWNER.

ALL EXISTING DIVISION 27 AND 28 SYSTEM HEAD-ENDS TO REMAIN FUNCTIONAL THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

FOR ALL REMOVED DEVICES, ALL EXISTING CABLING SHALL BE REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CEILING TILES DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION DUE TO DEVICE REMOVAL SHALL
BE REPLACED WITH NEW. NEW CEILING TILES SHALL MATCH EXISTING. WHERE NEW CEILING TILES DO NOT
MATCH EXISTING, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE CEILING TILES IN THE ENTIRE AREA WITH NEW.

EN

I. FOR ALL REMOVED WALL MOUNT D
SAME LOCATION, PR

AT ARE NOT BEING REPLACED WITH A NEW DEVICE IN THE
ADEQUATELY SIZED STAINLESS STEEL BLANK COVER THAT COVERS THE

X WALL OPENING. PATCH A TO MATCH SURFACE AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING

REMOVED SCREW HOLES.

SYSTEM COMPONENTS TO REMAIN IN AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION SCOPE. PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT OF

O DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FUNCTIONALITY OF ALL DIVISION 27 AND 28

FAULTY OR DAMAGED EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO THE-ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER THAT REQUIRES REPAIR
OR REPLACEMENT. -

A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE ESTABLISHED
MEDIATELY WHENEV
SERVICE.A FIRE WATCH SHALLBE STAGED W

NOTIFIED |

K. _UPON-A
FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS AND CABLING SHALL REMOVED B

I

_

ERTIFICATION OF A NEW OR UPGRADED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, ALL EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
TO SOURCE.

FIRE DEPARTMENT & FIRE CODE OFFICIAL SHALL BE
THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS RENDERED OUT OF
THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED (PARTIAL OR WHOLE).
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BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE AMPLIFER #A1A - BUILDING - A
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000
12 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tay  0.00000 0.00000 0.00708 0.08496
2 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000 0.02829 0.05658
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.100 0.722
Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.722 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.18 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 AH.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.58 A H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 560 AH. Spare Capacity 3.02 AH.
dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #A1A - 1ST FLOOR
DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT
POWER [A151 B1S1 SPARE SPARE QrYy
(wATTS) | ary [watts| ary |[watts| ary [wATts| ary [wATTs| TOTAL
Speaker 70.7V [
Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 7 350 5 2.50 0.00 0.00 12
Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 2 4.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 2
TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 7.50 WATTS 2.50 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS
LOAD RESISTANCE 666 OHMS 1999 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 150 FT. FT. FT.
WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 1.524 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.03 dB 0.00 dB dB dB
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR
r L4 Ld v
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE
WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kft)*
18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE)
16 AWG = 5.08 POWER
14 AWG = 3.19
12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LRY))
*Values per NFPA 70
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE AMPLIFER #H1A - PORTABLE BLDG.
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000
23 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tay  0.00000 0.00000 0.00708 0.16284
6 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000  0.02829 0.16974
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.100 0.913
Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.913 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.23 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 AH.
Battery Size: 7.00 A.H. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.63 AH.
De-Rated Size(80% ): 560 A.H. Spare Capacity 2.97 AH.
dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/|-7
CANYON SPRINGS
SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #P1A - PORTABLE BLDG.
DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT
POWER [P151 SPARE SPARE SPARE Qry
WATTS) | QTY |WATTS| QTY |WATTS| QTY [WATTS| QTY |WATTS| TOTAL
Speaker 70.7V i
Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 23 11.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 23
Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 6 12.00] 0.00 0.00] 0.00 6
TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 23.50 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS
LOAD RESISTANCE 213 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. OFT. FT. FT.
WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.08 dB dB dB dB
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
L4l L Ld L4
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE
WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kft)*
18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE)
16 AWG = 5.08 POWER
14 AWG = 3.19
12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LR))
*Values per NFPA 70
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #F1A - BUILDING - F
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000 0.16000 0.16000
3 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (30cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.06300 0.18900
6 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 0.66600
2 S/S (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.331
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.331 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.33 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.29 A H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 4.31 AH.

BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE AMPLIFER #D1A - BUILDING -D
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current|
1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000
10 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tay  0.00000 0.00000 0.00708 0.07080
2 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000 0.02829 0.05658
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.100 0.707
Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.707 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.18 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.58 A H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 3.02 AH.
dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/-7
CANYON SPRINGS
SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #D1A - 1ST FLOOR
DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT
POWER [D151 SPARE SPARE SPARE Qry
WATTS) | QT [WATTS| QTY [WATTS| QTY |[WATTS| QTY |WATTS| TOTAL
Speaker 70.7V .
Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 10 5.00, 0.00, 0.00 0.00 10
Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 2 4.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 2
TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 9.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS
LOAD RESISTANCE 555 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 0FT. FT. FT.
WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.03 dB dB dB dB
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
| & L4 Ld Ld
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE
WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kft)*
18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE)
16 AWG = 5.08 POWER
14 AWG = 3.19
12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LR))
*Values per NFPA 70
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #A1A - BUILDING - A
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000  0.16000 0.16000
2 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.04100 0.08200
3 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (30cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.06300 0.18900
7 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.11100 0.77700
2 S/S (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.524
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.524 Amps
Standby T|me: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.38 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 A.H. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.34 AH.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 A.H. Spare Capacity 4.26 A H.

BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE AMPLIFER #F1A - BUILDING - F
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current|
1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000
14 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Ta;y  0.00000 0.00000 0.00708 0.09912
2 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000 0.02829 0.05658
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.100 0.736
Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.736 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.18 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.58 AH.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 3.02 AH.
dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/|-7
CANYON SPRINGS
SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #F1A - BUILDING - F
DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT
POWER [F151 F1S2 SPARE SPARE Qry
WATTS) | Qry |wATTs| ary |wATts| ary |wAtrs| Qry [wATTs| TOTAL
Speaker 70.7V f
Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 9 4500 5 2.50 0.00 0.00 14
Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 2 4.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 2
TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 8.50 WATTS 2.50 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS
LOAD RESISTANCE 588 OHMS 1999 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 200 FT. FT. FT.
WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 2.032 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.03 dB 0.00 dB dB dB
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR
L 4 | L4 L4
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE
WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kft)*
18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE)
16 AWG = 5.08 POWER
14 AWG = 3.19
12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LR))
*Values per NFPA 70
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #C1A - BUILDING - C
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000 0.16000 0.16000
9 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.04100 0.36900
5 SIS (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (30cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.06300 0.31500
3 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 0.33300
2 SIS (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.493
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.493 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.37 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided: Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 A.H. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.33 A.H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 A.H. Spare Capacity 4.27 A H.

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-7
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #F1A - BUILDING - F
DEVICE | SIGNAL CIRCUIT | SIGNAL CIRCUIT | SIGNAL CIRCUIT | SIGNAL cIrcUIT
CURR. [Fin1 FIN2 SPARE SPARE Qry
(AMPS)| QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) .
SPSCWL (30cd) 0.063 0063 2 0.126 0.000 0.000 3
SPSCWL (75¢d) 0.110 6 0.660 0.000 0.000 0.000 6
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | o0.158 2 0.316 0.000 0.000 0.000 2
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.039 AMPS 0.126 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 550 FT. 100 FT. OFT. 0FT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT
VOLTAGE DROP 2.30 VOLTS 0.05 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 18.10 VOLTS 20.35 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR
Ld L v Ld
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP = 2 x TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x RESISTANCE
(OHM/1000 FT) F000
18 AWG = 8.08
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #A1A - BUILDING - A
DEVICE | SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL cIrRCUIT
CURR. [A1N1 B1N1 SPARE SPARE Qry
(AMPS)]| Qty | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) P
SPSCWL (15cd) 0.041 0.000] 2 0.082 0.000 0.000 2
SPSCWL (30cd) 0.063 1 0.063] 2 0.126] 0.000 0.000 3
SPSCWL (75cd) 0.110 6 0.660 0.110 0.000 0.000 7
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | o0.158 2 0.316 0.000 0.000 0.000 2
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.039 AMPS 0.318 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 175 FT. 0 FT. OFT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT
VOLTAGE DROP 1.67 VOLTS 0.22 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 18.73 VOLTS 20.18 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION BLDGA - 1STFL |BLDG-B - 1STFL
L4 L4 L4 v
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP = 2 x TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x RESISTANCE
(OHM/1000 FT) F000
18 AWG = 8.08
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #G1A - BUILDING - G
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000 0.16000 0.16000
4 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.04100 0.16400
10 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 1.11000
2 SIS (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.750
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.750 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.44 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.40 A H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 4.20 AH.

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #G1A - BUILDING - G
DEVICE | SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT
CURR. |G1N1 SPARE SPARE SPARE QTY
(AMPS)] Qry | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) .‘
SPSCWL (15cd) 0.041 4 0.164| 0.000 0.000 0.000 4
SPSCWL (75cd) 0.110 10 1.100| 0.000 0.000 0.000 10
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | 0.158 2 0.316) 0.000 0.000 0.000 2
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.580 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 500 FT. OFT. 0 FT. 0 FT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000F T 2.01 /1000FT
VOLTAGE DROP 3.18 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 17.22 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
L4 L4 4 1 4
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP = 2 x TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x RESISTANCE
(OHM/1000 FT) 000
18 AWG = 8.08
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #C1A - BUILDING - C
DEVICE | SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT
CURR. |[c1n1 SPARE SPARE SPARE Qry
(AMPS)| Q1Y | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) !
SPSCWL (30cd) 0.063 9 0.567 0.000 0.000 0.000 9
SPSCWL (75cd) 0.110 5 0.550] 0.000 0.000 0.000 5
SPSCWL (95cd) 0.134 3 0.402 0.000 0.000 0.000 3
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | 0.158 2 0.316 0.000 0.000 0.000 2
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.835 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 450 FT. 0 FT. 0 FT. OFT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT
VOLTAGE DROP 3.32 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 17.08 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP ='2 x TOTAL CURRENTVX DISTANCE x RESIgTANCE g
(OHM/1000 FT) Fi000
18 AWG = 8.08
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #H1A - BUILDING - H
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000 0.16000 0.16000
4 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.04100 0.16400
1 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 0.11100
2 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (115cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
1 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSW (110cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.20200 0.20200
2 S/S (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.269
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.269 Amps
Standby 'I'|me: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.32 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 A.H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.28 A.H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 4.32 AH.

CANYON SPRINGS

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #P1A - PORTABLE BUILDINGS

Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours

Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 5895LX 0.04000 0.04000  0.16000 0.16000
7 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.04100 0.28700
15 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 1.66500
2 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (115cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.15800 0.31600
2 S/S (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000  0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 2.744
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 2.744 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes

Total Alarm Load:

0.69 Amp*Hours

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #H1A - BUILDING - H
DEVICE | SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL cIrRCUIT
CURR. |H1N1 SPARE SPARE SPARE QrYy
(AMPS)] QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) .
SPSCWL (15cd) 0.041 4 0.164 0.000 0.000 0.000] 4
SPSCWL (75cd) 0.110 1 0.110 0.000 0.000 0.000] 1
SPSCWL (115¢d) 0.158 2 0.316 0.000 0.000 0.000] 2
SPSWL (110cd) 0.148 1 0.148 0.000 0.000 0.000] 1
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | 0.158 2 0.316 0.000 0.000 0.000] 2
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.054 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 500 FT. 0FT. OFT. @ FT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 M1000FT 2.01 /1000FT
VOLTAGE DROP 2.12 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 18.28 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
| 4 L4 L4 L
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP = 2 x TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x RESISTANCE
(OHM/1000 FT) Ho00
18 AWG = 8.08
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V

Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.65 A.H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 A.H. Spare Capacity 3.95 AH.

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #P1A - PORTABLE BLDG.
DEVICE | SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL cIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT SIGNAL CIRCUIT
CURR. JP1n1 P1N2 P1N3 SPARE QTYy
(AMPS)] Qry | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | QTY | CURR. | TOTAL
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) .
SPSCWL (15cd) 0.041 3 0.123] 0.000 4 0.164 0.000 7
SPSCWL (75cd) 0.110 5 0.550 4 0.440 6 0.660 0.000 15
SPSCWL (95cd) 0.134 2 0.268 0.000 0.000 0.000 2
Speaker/Strobe (WP Strobe ONLY) .
SPSWK (75cd) | 0.158 3 0.474 3 0.474 0.000] 0.000 6
TOTAL CURRENT ON CIRCUIT 1.415 AMPS 0.914 AMPS 0.824 AMPS 0.000 AMPS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 600 FT. 500 FT. 700 FT. @l FT.
WIRE SIZE 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG 12 AWG
CIRCULAR MILS 6530 CIRC MILS 6530 CIRC MILS 6530 CIRC MILS 6530 CIRC MILS
VOLTAGE DROP 2.81 VOLTS 1.51 VOLTS 1.91 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 17.59 VOLTS 18.89 VOLTS 18.49 VOLTS VOLTS
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR 1ST FLOOR
L4 L4 L L4
VOLTAGE DROP = TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x 21.6
CIRC. MILS CIRCULAR MILS
18 AWG = 1620
16 AWG = 2580 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 4110 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 6530
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE)
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V

BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25 BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE AMPLIFER #G1A - BUILDING - G REMOTE AMPLIFER #H1A - BUILDING - H
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current  Current Current Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current  Current Current
1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000 1 EVS-50W 70V EVS-50W 70V 0.10000 0.10000  0.58000 0.58000
14 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tay  0.00000 0.00000  0.00708 0.09912 14 Speaker 70V Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tay  0.00000 0.00000  0.00708 0.09912
2 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000  0.02829 0.05658 2 Speaker 70V Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 0.00000 0.00000  0.02829 0.05658
Standby Load Alarm Load Standby Load Alarm Load
0.100 0.736 0.100 0.736
Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.736 Amps Standby Load: 0.100 Amps Alarm Load: 0.736 Amps
Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes Standby Time:Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.18 Amp*Hours Total Standby Load: 2.40 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.18 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 AH. Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 A.H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.58 A H. Battery Size: 7.00 A H. Load (ALM + STBY) 2.58 A.H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 A.H. Spare Capacity 3.02 AH. De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 AH. Spare Capacity 3.02 AH.
dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/|-7 dB LINE LOSS CALCULATION 02/13/-%
CANYON SPRINGS CANYON SPRINGS
SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #G1A - BUILDING - G SPEAKERS REMOTE AMPLIIFER #H1A - BUILDING - H
DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT DEVICE | SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT SIGNAL CKT
POWER [G151 SPARE SPARE SPARE Qry POWER [H1S1 SPARE SPARE SPARE QTY
(WATTS) | Q1Y |WATTS| QTYy |WATTS| Qry |wATrs| Qry |wWATTS| TOTAL WATTS) | ary |[wATTS| aty |[wATTs| ary [wATTs| aty |wATrs| TOTAL
Speaker 70.7V . Speaker 70.7V .
Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 14 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14 Speaker - 1/2 Watt Tap 0.50 8 4,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8
Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 2 4.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 Speaker - 2 Watt Tap 2.00 2 4.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 2
TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 11.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS TOTAL POWER ON CIRCUIT 8.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS 0.00 WATTS
LOAD RESISTANCE 454 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS LOAD RESISTANCE 625 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 0 FT. FT. FT. TOTAL WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 0 FT. FT. FT.
WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG WIRE SIZE 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG 16 AWG
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE 4.064 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS 0 OHMS
POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.04 dB dB dB dB POWER LINE LOSS (dB) -0.03 dB dB dB dB
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
L4 L L4 L4 L4 Ld L v
TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE TOTAL WIRE RESISTANCE (WR)= (RESISTANCE / 1000) x DISTANCE
WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kit)* WIRE RESISTANCE (Ohms/Kft)*
18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE) 18 AWG = 8.08 LOAD RESISTANCE (LR)= (VOLTAGE x VOLTAGE)
16 AWG = 5.08 POWER 16 AWG = 5.08 POWER
14 AWG = 3.19 14 AWG = 3.19
12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LR)) 12 AWG = 2.01 POWER LINE LOSS (dB) = 10 x Log (1- (WR / (WR+LR))
*Values per NFPA 70 *Values per NFPA 70
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
CANYON SPRINGS
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #D1A - BUILDING -D
Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm
Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
1 5895LX 58951 X 0.04000 0.04000 0.16000 0.16000
4 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (15cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.04100 0.16400
1 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (30cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.06300 0.06300
5 S/S (Strobe ONLY) SPSCWL (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.11100 0.55500
2 S/S (WP Strobe) SPSWK (75cd) 0.00000 0.00000 0.15800 0.31600
Standby Load Alarm Load
0.040 1.258
Standby Load: 0.040 Amps Alarm Load: 1.258 Amps
Standby Time:Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
Total Standby Load: 0.96 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.31 Amp*Hours
Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-1270 Available Battery: 5.60 A H.
Battery Size: 7.00 AH. Load (ALM + STBY) 1.27 A H.
De-Rated Size(80%): 5.60 A.H. Spare Capacity 4.33 AH.
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION 02/13/-F
CANYON SPRINGS BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 03/24/25
SYSTEM SENSOR REMOTE POWER SUPPLY #D1A - BUILDING - D CANYON SPRINGS ES
MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
DEVICE | SIGNAL CIRCUIT | SIGNAL CIRCUIT | SIGNAL cIrcuIT | SIGNAL cIRCUIT Standby Total Standby Alarm  Total Alarm
CURR. [D1n1 SPARE SPARE SPARE QrYy Quantity Device Type Model Number Current Current Current Current
(AMPS)| arty CURR. QrY CURR. Qry CURR. Qry CURR. TOTAL 1 6820EVS 6820EVS 0.19000 0.19000  0.25000 0.25000
Speaker/Strobe (Strobe ONLY) 4 26815 6815 0.07800 0.15600  0.07800 0.15600
SPSCWL (15¢d) 0.041 4 0.164 0.000 0.000 0.000 4 7 Control SK-Control 0.00038 0.00263  0.00038 0.00263
SPSCWL (30cd) 0.063 1 0.063 0.000 0.000 0.000 1 6 Control Relay SK-Relay 0.00026 0.00153  0.00026 0.00153
SPSCWL (75¢d) D s b ciill Ly . 2 Heat Det SK-Heat 0.00030 0.00060  0.00650 0.01300
SPS;E”;;"T““ i Strfbeoﬂg'g“ ; s o5 - ol 121 Heat Det SK-Heat-HT 0.00030 0.03630  0.00650 0.78650
TOTAL CljRI:E)NT ON CIRCUIT . 1.093 AMPS . 0.000 AMPS. 0.000 AMPS. 0.000 AMPS. 16 Monitor SK-Monitor 0.00040 0.00640 0.00038 DK
i i i i 1 Monitor SK-Monitor-2 0.00075 0.00075  0.00075 0.00075
R A qrT. -l g 1 Pull Station SK-Pull-SA 0.00035 0.00035  0.00035 0.00035
WRE SFE 12 AwWG 12AWG 12AwG 12AwWG 158 Smoke Det SK-Photo 0.00030 0.04740  0.00650 1.02700
RESISTANCE (OHMS) 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 2.01 /1000FT 1 Communicator SLE-MAX2-FIRE 0.32500 0.32500 0.08500 0.08500
VOLTAGE DROP 2.42 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS 0.00 VOLTS Standby Load Alarm Load
VOLTAGE @ END OF CIRCUIT 17.98 VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS VOLTS 0.767 2.329
CIRCUIT LOCATION 1ST FLOOR
— — — — Standby Load: 0.767 Amps Alarm Load: 2.329 Amps
RESISTANCE VOLTAGE DROP = 2 x TOTAL CURRENT x DISTANCE x RESISTANCE Standby Time: Hours Alarm Time: Minutes
(OTQA;LT'?E?OS 1000 Total Standby Load: 18.41 Amp*Hours Total Alarm Load: 0.58 Amp*Hours
16 AWG = 5.08 'OLTAGE @ END = STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE - VOLTAGE DROP
14 AWG = 3.19 OF CIRCUIT
12 AWG = 2.01 Batteries Provided:| (2) BAT-12380 Available Battery: 30.40 A H.
LISTED CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 24V Battery Size: 38.00 A.H. Load (ALM + STBY) 18.99 A H.
STARTING CIRCUIT VOLTAGE = 20.4V (85% LISTED VOLTAGE) De-Rated Size(80%): 30.40 A.H. Spare Capacity 11.41 AH.
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR 24V NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES TO BE 16V-33V
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION 02/13/25
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1. UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING, CONTROL UNIT
DISPLAYS, VISIBLE INDICATORS, OR CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT
THE DISTANCE TO THE HIGHEST SWITCH, LAMP OR TEXTUAL DISPLAY DOES NOT

EXCEED 6 FT(1.8m) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, AND THE LOWEST SWITCH, LAMP,

OR TEXTUAL DISPLAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 15in.(375 mm)ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR. PER 2022 NFPA 72 10.4.4.

CEILING

NOTES:
1. WALL-MOUNTED VISUAL SIGNALING APPLIANCES SHALL BE

MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80 IN.
AND NOT TOP GREATER THAN 96 IN. ABOVE THE FINISHED (A.F.F.)

FLOOR OR AT THE MOUNTING HEIGHT SPECIFIED USING THE
PERFORMANCE-BASED ALTERNATIVE PER NFPA 72 2022 SECTION 18.5.5.1. 4. PER NFPA 72 2022 EDITION, SECTION 17.7.4.2.1 SPOT-TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE

ALL WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM

OF 90 IN. A.F.F. TO TOP OF DEVICE PER NFPA 72 2022

SECTION 18.4.8.1. AREAS HAVING MORE THAN 2 STROBES IN
THE FIELD OF VIEW SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED PER NFPA 72
2022 SECTION 18.5.5.4.1.

2. THE OPERABLE PART OF A MANUALLY ACTUATED ALARM-
INITIATING DEVICE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42"AND NOT
MORE THAN 48" FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR
PER 2022 NFPA 72 17.15.6.

CEILING

3. WEATHERPROOF HORN/STROBE SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 90" ABOVE
FLOOR OR 6" MINIMUM BELOW THE CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. MEASUREMENTS ARE
TO BE TAKEN FROM THE HIGHEST PORTION OF THE HORN.

LOCATED ON THE CEILING OR, IF ON A SIDEWALL, BETWEEN THE CEILING AND 12in
(300mm) DOWN FROM THE CEILING TO THE TOP OF THE DETECTOR.

5. PER NFPA 72 2022 EDITION, SECTION 17.6.3.1.3.1 SPOT-TYPE HEAT-SENSING FIRE
DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CEILING NOT LESS THAN 4in. (100 mm) FROM
THE SIDEWALL OR ON THE SIDEWALLS BETWEEN THE 4in AND 12in (100 mm AND 300mm)
FROM THE CEILING.

6. PER NFPA 72 2022 EDITION, SECTION 18.5.5.7.2 TWO GROUPS OF V1SUAL NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES, WHERE VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES OF EACH GROUP ARE
SYNCHRONIZED, IN THE SAME ROOM OR ADJACENT SPACE WITHIN THE FIELD OF VIEW
THIS SHALL INCLUDE SYNCHRONIZATION OF STROBES OPERATED BY SEPARATE SYSTEMS.

o 4
(MINIMUM) (MINIMUM)

— ¥ ¥

e e O]

FIRE ALARM

REMOTE

CONTROL PANEL I I ANNUNCIATOR I
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY
66" A.F.F 66" A.F.F 66" A.F.F
[
BATTERY BACKBOX I I I
FINISHED FLOOR ‘ ‘

AN ~ >

AUDIBLE/
VISUAL
APPLIANCE

80" A.F.F
MIN

FINISHED FLOOR

96" AF.F
MAX

FIRE DETECTOR
AUDIBLE =
APPLIANCE o
MANUAL STATION
10' AFF
ANYTHING ABOVE 30'
SHALL BE DERATED
90" A.F.F PER NFPA 72* MAX
48" AFF
MIN
TO CENTER
N

CEILING SUPPLY
DETECTOR
6" MIN VISUAL, DIFFUSER
AUDIBLE/
VISUAL NEVER HERE

L
p
(MINIMUM)
TOP OF
DETECTOR

N — —
=
=] HVAC/VENT

CEILING

12"
(MAXIMUM)
TOP OF
DETECTOR

(DEAD SPACE)
WALL MOUNT

* DE-RATED STROBES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 NFPA 72 SECTION 18.5.5.7.6. "PERFORMANCE - BASED ALTERNATIVE".

BACKBOX MOUNTING ELEVATION DETAIL 2

DEVICE MOUNTING ELEVATION DETAILS
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INSTALL ABOVE COUNTER

DEVICE AT 44" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR.
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48" MAX.

2022 CBC
11B-308.2.2
FIGURE (a)

INSTALL ABOVE COUNTER
DEVICE AT 40" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR.

20"-25" MAX.

O

44" MAX.

INSTALL DEVICE AT 18"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

)

INSTALL DEVICE AT 44"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

15" MIN.

48" MAX.
48" MAX.

2022 CBC
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FIGURE (B)

2022 CBC
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2022 CBC
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FIGURE (a)

INSTALL DEVICE AT 42"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

2022 CBC
11B-308.3.2
FIGURE (B)

10"-24" MAX.

46" MAX.

ADA GUIDELINES -FRONT
ACCESS

GENERAL NOTES:

ADA GUIDELINES -SIDE ACCESS

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE J-BOXES AT ADA REQUIRED HEIGHTS TO ALLOW FOR
THE DEVICE CONTROLS TO FALL WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE SHOWN ABOVE.

2. PROVIDE INSTALLATION PER SECTION 11B-308.1.1 ELECTRICAL SWITCHES.

3.  WALL PHONES, CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF
A ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR
COOLING, HEATING VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308
EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX
AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

(o
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GENERAL NOTES
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125069 INC:

A. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

B. DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS NN
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER ssb Ffs@O Acs[

IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS. QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

C. VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

D. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,

ETC.).

E. PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

F. PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL Los Angeles PBK.com
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM 843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH Los Angeles, CA 90012
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR. (323) 800 - 3330

G. ALLINDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.

H. ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT. CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers
leafengineers.com
. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND L E F
TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE A
REMOVED AND REPLACE. ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35
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GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,
ETC.).

PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR.

. ALLINDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.

ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT.

ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND
TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACE.

THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACE WITH A BRAND NEW SYSTEM. THE EXISTING FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE OPERATIONAL UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM
IS UP AND RUNNING.

KEY NOTES

1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'C

1/8" = 10"

INDICATES LOCATION OF FACP. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT WITH APPROVED
LOCK-ON DEVICE ON THE CIRCUIT BREAKER AND A RED INDICATOR ON THE
ELECTRICAL PANEL (PER NFPA 72).

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE
CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SURGE SURPRESSORS (PER NFPA 72).

@ RELAY MODULE FOR FAN SHUTDOWN.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125069 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O ACS [

QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
Los Angeles PBK.com
843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(323) 800 - 3330

CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers

i leafengineers.com
/\/ ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35
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GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,
ETC.).

PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR.

ALL INDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.
ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT.
ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND

TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACE.

KEY NOTES

1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'D'

1/8" = 1'-Q"

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE
CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SURGE SURPRESSORS (PER NFPA 72).

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125069 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O ACS [

QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

Los Angeles PBK.com
843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(323) 800 - 3330

CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers

leafengineers.com

LEAF

ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35

CANYON SPRINGS ES FIRE ALARM
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GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,
ETC.).

PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR.

ALL INDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.
ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT.
ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND

TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACE.

KEY NOTES

1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'E' & 'F

1/8"=1-0"

INDICATES LOCATION OF FACP. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT WITH APPROVED
LOCK-ON DEVICE ON THE CIRCUIT BREAKER AND A RED INDICATOR ON THE
ELECTRICAL PANEL (PER NFPA 72).

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE
CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SURGE SURPRESSORS (PER NFPA 72).

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125069 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O ACS [

QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

Los Angeles PBK.com
843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(323) 800 - 3330

CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers

leafengineers.com

LEAF

ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35

CANYON SPRINGS ES FIRE ALARM
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DSA APPL NO.: 03-125069 DSA FILE NO.: 19-104
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GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,
ETC.).

PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR.

. ALLINDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.

ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT.

ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND
TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACE.

KEY NOTES

1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'G'

1/8" = 1'-0"

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE
CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SURGE SURPRESSORS (PER NFPA 72).

@ RELAY MODULE FOR FAN SHUTDOWN.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125069 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O ACS [

QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

RANCHO CUCAMONGA PBK.com
8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909-987-0909 P

CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers

leafengineers.com

LEAF

ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35

CANYON SPRINGS ES FIRE ALARM

DSA APPL NO.: 03-125069 DSA FILE NO.: 19-104
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HENERAL NOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-125069 INC:
B. DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS L o

ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TR | o5 e s

COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS. QA\TE: 04/02/2025 j

A. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

C. VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

D. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,

ETC.).

E. PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

F. PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL Los Angeles PBK.com
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM 843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH Los Angeles, CA 90012
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR. (323) 800 - 3330

G. ALLINDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.

H. ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT. CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers
leafengineers.com
I, ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND L EAF
TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE

REMOVED AND REPLACE. ENGINEERS
8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35
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GENERAL NOTES

A. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS

B. DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER
IBC, IFC, NFPA 72 AND AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

C. VERIFY PROPER LOCATION OF DEVICES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

D. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF DEVICES IN ALL EXTERIOR, HIGH
HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS (FREEZER / COOLER, SHOWERS,
ETC.).

E. PROVIDE WIREGUARDS ON ALL DEVICES INSTALLED IN
GYMNASIUMS.

F.  PROVIDE A RELAY AT EVERY LOCAL SOUND RACK IN THE
PROJECT TO PROVIDE FOR MUTING OR SHUT DOWN OF LOCAL
SOUND SYSTEM IN AN ALARM EVENT. ROUTE FIRE ALARM
CABLING INTO THE LOCAL SOUND RACK. COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL SOUND CONTRACTOR.

G. ALLINDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 1/2 WATT.
H. ALL OUTDOOR SPEAKERS TO BE TAPPED AT 2 WATT.
I. ALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE SALVAGED AND

TURNED OVER TO THE DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING WIRING WILL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACE.

KEY NOTES

1 HTIRE ALARM HTLOOR PLAN RELOCATABLE AREA 1

1/8"=1-0"

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE
CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SURHE SURPRESSORS (PER NFPA 72).

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-125069 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
ss [ FLS O

QA\TE:

ACS [

04/02/2025 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

Los Angeles PBK.com
843 N. Springs Street Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(323) 800 - 3330

CONSULTANT LEAF Engineers

leafengineers.com

LEAF

ENGINEERS

8163 Rochester Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.987-0909
leafengineers.com

PTN: 65045-35

CANYON SPRINGS ES FIRE ALARM

DSA APPL NO.: 03-125069 DSA FILE NO.: 19-104

o
@
LLl Al mS
=) g &2
xl E <
<L g LE | §
o =S E
= 24 E
(D O >0 <L
Wes o
= g8z 3
= al 2w A

\_
-

kevean (D
p

Consultant

AN

-
N

CLIENT I

Sulphur Spring Union School District

DATE PROJECT NUMBER
3/28/25 240502
REVISIONS
No. Description Date
DSA Submittal

FIRE ALARM
FLOOR PLAN
RELOCATABLE
_ AREA1

FAR2.01




	GENERAL
	G0.00 - COVER SHEET
	G0.01 - TITLE SHEET

	DEMOLITION
	D1.01 - DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

	ARCHITECTURAL
	A1.01 - SITE PLAN

	FIRE ALARM
	FA0.00 - FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS, LEGENDS & GENERAL NOTES
	FA1.01 - FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
	FA1.02 - FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS
	FA5.01 - FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
	FA6.01 - FIRE ALARM DETAILS
	FAA2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'A' & 'B'
	FAC2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'C'
	FAD2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'D'
	FAE2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDGS 'E' & 'F'
	FAG2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDG 'G'
	FAH2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN BLDH 'H'
	FAR2.01 - FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN RELOCATABLE AREA 1


